<«

-«

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS OF LEAST SQUARE ESTIMATION
OUTLIERS DETECTION VARIANTS FOR
CADASTRAL NETWORK ADJUSTMENT

NUR NAZURA BINTI ABD RAZAK

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of
requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Factl‘ty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

.
- .‘vwz
M-m_\

February 2022



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has

not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that 1 have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student

Student I.D. No.

Programme

Faculty

Thesis/Dissertation Title

Signature of Student

Date

Nur Nazura Binti Abd Razak

2019594201

Bachelor of Surveying Science and

Geomatics (Honours) — AP220
Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Analysis of Least Square Estimation
Outliers Detection Variants for Cadastral

Network Adjustment

’Wg .............................................

14 February 2022

il



ABSTRACT

Currently, Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) is moving towards
positional accuracy improvement (PAI) to enhance the positional accuracy of National
Digital Cadastral Database (NDCDB). However, taking into account the multi-classes
of cadastral legacy datasets as well as human-intervene projection of land record,
outliers filtering procedure has become crucial element in cadastral network
adjustment. As of present, there are several approaches available to scrutinize outliers
from adjustment procedure such as the Baarda’s method, Tau’s method, and Danish’s
method. Relying on commercial adjustment software (i.e., STARNET) has limited the
potential of LSA to sensitively identify outliers in the cadastral datasets. This
circumstance might significantly affect the reliability of adjusted data, which
eventually jeopardize the quality of NDCDB. Therefore, the aim of this study is to
mathematically evaluate the effectiveness of Least Square Adjustment (LSA)
outlier(s) detection methods in improving land information positioning accuracy. A set
of simulated traverse data and six (6) certified plans (CPs) are utilized in this study.
Introduced uncertainties then are detected using selection of methods from former
studies such as Baarda’s, Star*Net’s, Tau’s and Danish's. A standard procedure is used,
in which the weightage for bearings and distances is set to 15" and 0.010m,
respectively, and is assigned to each method. The threshold for Baarda is 3.29, while
Star*Net, and Danish are 3.00. Tau’s method, on the other hand, employs values
derived from the tau distribution. These critical values are chosen and compared to
each standardised residual after LSE. The standardised residuals are computed by
developing a programme in MATLAB and are used to analyse the final result. The
findings reveal that the excellent performance of outlier detection when tested on both
combination of similar and different survey’s classes is demonstrated using Danish’s
method. This study could contribute to the preserving the positional accuracy for the
cadastral database.

Keywords: Outlier Detection, Least Square Adjustment, Positional Accuracy
Improvement, Cadastral Network



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE
LIST OF SYMBOLS
Chapter 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Question
1.4  Aim and Objectives
1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study
1.6 Significant of Research
Chapter 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Cadastral Representation
2.2.1  Printed Cadastral Plan
2.2.2  Digital Database (DCDB)
2.2.3  Coordinated Database (NDCDB)
2.24  Accurate Database

23 Positional Accuracy Improvement (PAI)

vil

Page
il

iv

vi

vii

X1
Xiii

X1V

10
11

11



2.3.1 Data Legacy
2.3.2  Data Acquisition
2.3.3  Data Processing
2.3.4  Spatial Database Analysis (GIS)
2.4 Summary
Chapter 3
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Data Acquisition
3.2.1  Simulation Data of Traverse
3.2.2  Certified Plans (CPs)
3.3 Procedure of Least Square Estimation
34  Global Test
3.5 Local Test
3.5.1 Baarda Method
3.5.2  Star*Net Method
3.5.3  Tau Method
3.54  Danish Method
3.6  Development of Programme using MATLAB Software
3.7 Summary
Chapter 4
RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

12

14

15

17

18

19

19

19

22

22

23

32

36

37

38

41

43

44

45

46

47

47

47

4.2 The Reliability of Least Square Adjustment (LSA) Outliers Detection

Approaches
4.2.1 Reliability of Developed Programme

42.2  Single Distance Measurement (1% sub-experiment)

viil

48

48

53



	ANALYSIS OF LEAST SQUARE ESTIMATIONOUTLIERS DETECTION VARIANTS FORCADASTRAL NETWORK ADJUSTMENT
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	Chapter 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Aim and Objectives
	1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study
	1.6 Significant of Research


	Chapter 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Cadastral Representation
	2.2.1 Printed Cadastral Plan
	2.2.2 Digital Database (DCDB)
	2.2.3 Coordinated Database (NDCDB)
	2.2.4 Accurate Database

	2.3 Positional Accuracy Improvement (PAI)
	2.3.1 Data Legacy
	2.3.2 Data Acquisition
	2.3.3 Data Processing
	2.3.4 Spatial Database Analysis (GIS)

	2.4 Summary


	Chapter 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Data Acquisition
	3.2.1 Simulation Data of Traverse
	3.2.2 Certified Plans (CPs)

	3.3 Procedure of Least Square Estimation
	3.4 Global Test
	3.5 Local Test
	3.5.1 Baarda Method
	3.5.2 Star*Net Method
	3.5.3 Tau Method
	3.5.4 Danish Method

	3.6 Development of Programme using MATLAB Software
	3.7 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 The Reliability of Least Square Adjustment (LSA) Outliers DetectionApproaches
	4.2.1 Reliability of Developed Programme
	4.2.2 Single Distance Measurement (1st sub-experiment)
	4.2.3 Single Bearing Measurement (2nd sub-experiment)
	4.2.4 Bearings and Distances in Multi-Traverse Line (3rd sub-experiment)

	4.3 Evaluation to the sensitivity of four (4) different LSA outliers detectionapproaches in classifying blunders in cadastral network adjustment.
	4.3.1 Two first-class measurement CPs
	4.3.2 First-class and second-class measurement CPs
	4.3.3 Two second-class measurement CPs





