

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS OF LEAST SQUARE ESTIMATION OUTLIERS DETECTION VARIANTS FOR CADASTRAL NETWORK ADJUSTMENT

NUR NAZURA BINTI ABD RAZAK

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Hons)

Faculty of Ar	rchitecture, Planning and Surveying
Mohit Azwan Bin Abbas, PhD. Associate Professor Centre of Studies for Surveying Science & Geomatics Faculty of Architecture Planning & Surveying Universiti Teknologi MARA Perlis Branch, Areu Campus, 02600 Arau, Perlis	February 2022

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student		Nur Nazura Binti Abd Razak
Student I.D. No.	:	2019594201
Programme	:	Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning & Surveying
Thesis/Dissertation Title	:	Analysis of Least Square Estimation Outliers Detection Variants for Cadastral Network Adjustment
Signature of Student	:	naz
Date	:	14 February 2022

ABSTRACT

Currently, Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) is moving towards positional accuracy improvement (PAI) to enhance the positional accuracy of National Digital Cadastral Database (NDCDB). However, taking into account the multi-classes of cadastral legacy datasets as well as human-intervene projection of land record, outliers filtering procedure has become crucial element in cadastral network adjustment. As of present, there are several approaches available to scrutinize outliers from adjustment procedure such as the Baarda's method, Tau's method, and Danish's method. Relying on commercial adjustment software (i.e., STARNET) has limited the potential of LSA to sensitively identify outliers in the cadastral datasets. This circumstance might significantly affect the reliability of adjusted data, which eventually jeopardize the quality of NDCDB. Therefore, the aim of this study is to mathematically evaluate the effectiveness of Least Square Adjustment (LSA) outlier(s) detection methods in improving land information positioning accuracy. A set of simulated traverse data and six (6) certified plans (CPs) are utilized in this study. Introduced uncertainties then are detected using selection of methods from former studies such as Baarda's, Star*Net's, Tau's and Danish's. A standard procedure is used, in which the weightage for bearings and distances is set to 15" and 0.010m, respectively, and is assigned to each method. The threshold for Baarda is 3.29, while Star*Net, and Danish are 3.00. Tau's method, on the other hand, employs values derived from the tau distribution. These critical values are chosen and compared to each standardised residual after LSE. The standardised residuals are computed by developing a programme in MATLAB and are used to analyse the final result. The findings reveal that the excellent performance of outlier detection when tested on both combination of similar and different survey's classes is demonstrated using Danish's method. This study could contribute to the preserving the positional accuracy for the cadastral database.

Keywords: Outlier Detection, Least Square Adjustment, Positional Accuracy Improvement, Cadastral Network

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
CON	FIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
SUPE	ERVISOR'S DECLARATION	iv
ABS	TRACT	V
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	vi
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	vii
LIST	OF TABLES	Х
LIST	OF FIGURES	xi
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xiii
LIST	OF SYMBOLS	xiv
Chapte	r 1	1
INTRO	DUCTION	1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Question	4
1.4	Aim and Objectives	4
1.5	Scope and Limitation of Study	4
1.6	Significant of Research	5
Chapte	r 2	7
LITER	ATURE REVIEW	7
2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Cadastral Representation	7
2.2	.1 Printed Cadastral Plan	7
2.2	.2 Digital Database (DCDB)	9
2.2	.3 Coordinated Database (NDCDB)	10
2.2	.4 Accurate Database	11
2.3	Positional Accuracy Improvement (PAI)	11

2.3.1	Data Legacy	12
2.3.2	Data Acquisition	14
2.3.3	Data Processing	15
2.3.4	Spatial Database Analysis (GIS)	17
2.4 Su	mmary	18
Chapter 3		19
METHODO	DLOGY	19
3.1 Int	roduction	19
3.2 Da	ta Acquisition	22
3.2.1	Simulation Data of Traverse	22
3.2.2	Certified Plans (CPs)	23
3.3 Pro	ocedure of Least Square Estimation	32
3.4 Gl	obal Test	36
3.5 Lo	cal Test	37
3.5.1	Baarda Method	38
3.5.2	Star*Net Method	41
3.5.3	Tau Method	43
3.5.4	Danish Method	44
3.6 De	velopment of Programme using MATLAB Software	45
3.7 Su	mmary	46
Chapter 4		47
RESULT A	ND ANALYSIS	47
4.1 Int	roduction	47
4.2 Th	e Reliability of Least Square Adjustment (LSA) C	Outliers Detection
Approache	es	48
4.2.1	Reliability of Developed Programme	48
4.2.2	Single Distance Measurement (1st sub-experiment)	53